REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON **ZONING AND PLANNING**

Voting Members: Brandon J.C. Elefante, Chair; Esther Kia'āina, Vice-Chair; Radiant Cordero, Calvin K.Y. Say

> Committee Meeting Held September 22, 2022

Honorable Tommy Waters Chair, City Council City and County of Honolulu

Mr. Chair:

Your Committee on Zoning and Planning, which considered Resolution 22-202 entitled:

"RESOLUTION CONFIRMING REAPPOINTMENT THE OF MR. PANE MEATOGA III TO SERVE ON THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU."

introduced on August 23, 2022, reports as follows:

The purpose of the Resolution is to confirm the reappointment of Mr. Meatoga III to serve on the Planning Commission of the City and County of Honolulu for a term to expire on June 30, 2027. The Mayor has requested Council confirmation of the reappointment of Mr. Meatoga III through Mayor's Message 140 (2022).

A public hearing on Mr. Meatoga III's reappointment was held at the City Council meeting on September 7, 2022.

At your Committee meeting on September 22, 2022, Mr. Meatoga III provided information on his background, expressed his willingness to continue serving on the Planning Commission, and responded to questions from Councilmembers.

The Acting Director of Planning and Permitting testified in support of the Resolution.

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HONOLULU, HAWAII

OCT ADOPTED ON

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON **ZONING AND PLANNING**

Voting Members: Brandon J.C. Elefante, Chair; Esther Kia'āina, Vice-Chair; Radiant Cordero, Calvin K.Y. Say

> Committee Meeting Held September 22, 2022 Page 2

At your Committee's meeting on September 22, 2022, no oral testimony on the Resolution was received.

Your Committee received written testimony in support of the Resolution from Pacific Resource Partnership and one individual. Written testimony in opposition to the Resolution was received from State Senator Kurt Favella and three individuals. Two individuals submitted comments on the Resolution.

Your Committee finds that Mr. Meatoga III meets all qualifications required to serve as a member on the Planning Commission.

Your Committee on Zoning and Planning is in accord with the intent and purpose of Resolution 22-202 and recommends its adoption. (Ayes: Cordero, Elefante, Kia'āina, Say - 4; Noes: None.)

Respectfully submitted,

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HONOLULU, HAWAII